

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**



WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

**CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 1833 OF 2023**

**Between:**

1. Gurajrapu Swathi, W/o Kamesh, aged 26 years, Hindu, Female, D.No.486, 6th cross road white field, Immadihali Road Gadhipuram, Bangaluru-560066, Karnataka State. (A4)
2. Chollangi Durga Neelima, W/o Anil Kumar, Hindu, Female, aged 31 years, Door No.306, Near Axis Bank, Might Colony, Balaji Residency, Boyiguda, Opp to Gandhi Hospital, Secunderabad PIN-500003. (A5).
3. Gurajrapu Kamesh, S/o Ramachandra Rao, aged 29 years, Hindu Male D.No.486, 6th cross road white field, Immadihali Road, Gadhipuram, Bangaluru-560066, Karnataka State. (A6).
4. Chintapalli Anjaneyulu, S/o Venkanna, Hindu, Male, aged 55 years, Employee, Door. No.3-13-3, Hanuman Colony, Palakol, West Godavari District(A8)

**...Petitioners/Accused Nos.4 to 6 & 8**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by public prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Yandra @ Ella Moulika, W/o. Ella Venkata Pavan Raghu Kumar, Aged 26 years, Occ. employee R/o. D.No.90-6-6/6, Swaraj Nagar, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri K Ratna Sagar presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash supplementary charge sheet in CrI.M.P.No. 401/2021 in CC.No.3432/2021, dated 20-05-2022 pending on the file of IV Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate Court, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District, against the Petitioners Accused No 4, 5 and 8.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K Ratna Sagar, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Yandra @ Ella Moulika, W/o. Ella Venkata Pavan Raghu Kumar, R/o. D.No.90-6-6/6, Swaraj Nagar, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted, within six (6) weeks.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2023**

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant further proceedings in C.C.NO.3432/2021 pending on the file of the IV Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate's Court, Rajamahendravaram. East Godavari district including the appearance of the Petitioners/Accused Nos.4,5,6 and 8, pending disposal of CRLP No.1833 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following**

**ORDER:**

**"Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor takes notice for respondent No.1 and seeks time to get instructions in the matter.**

**Issue notice to respondent No.2.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 by RPAD and file proof of service in the Registry within a period of three (3) weeks.**

**Originally, a charge sheet has been filed by the police in CC No.3432 of 2021 on the file of the learned IV Additional Junior Civil judge-cum-IV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Rajamahendravaram, by deleting the names of the petitioners herein/A4 to A6 and A8. Thereafter, on the strength of the complaint given by the de facto complainant, the police filed an application in CrI.MP No.401 of 2021 in CC No.3432 of 2021, under Section 173(8) Cr.P.C., seeking permission to conduct further investigation in the matter. The learned Magistrate, by an order dated 21.03.2022, allowed the said petition on the ground that there is material evidence to conduct further investigation by the prosecution in the case and, accordingly, permitted the Investigation Officer to proceed further investigation. Thereafter, police have filed a revised charge sheet impleading the petitioners herein in the case.**

**On a perusal of the statement of LW.11 goes to show that the accusation against the petitioners herein and others is that they demanded Rs.10,00,000/- towards dowry. The matter requires examination.**

**In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in CC No.3432 of 2021 on the file of the learned IV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class,**

Rajamahendravaram, in respect of the petitioners herein only, for a period of eight (8) weeks.

List the matter after six (6) weeks."

Sd/- S. SRINIVASA PRASAD  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

Fc

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate Court, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.
2. Yandra @ Ella Moulika, W/o. Ella Venkata Pavan Raghu Kumar, R/o. D.No.90-6-6/6, Swaraj Nagar, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to Sri. K Ratna Sagar, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CC to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One spare copy.

MSB

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:15/03/2023

ORDER

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SIX (6) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.1833 of 2023

INTERIM STAY

