

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 1833 OF 2023



Between:

1. Gurajrapu Swathi, W/o Kamesh, aged 26 years, Hindu, Female, D.No.486, 6th cross road white field, Immadihali Road Gadhipuram, Bangaluru-560066. Karnataka State. (A4)
2. Chollangi Durga Neelima, W/o Anil Kumar, Hindu, Female, aged 31 years, Door No.306, Near Axis Bank, Might Colony, Balaji Residency, Boyiguda, Opp to Gandhi Hospital, Secunderabad PIN-500003. (A5).
3. Gurajrapu Kamesh, S/o Ramachandra Rao, aged 29 years, Hindu Male D.No.486, 6th cross road white field, Immadihali Road, Gadhipuram, Bangaluru-560066, Karnataka State. (A6).
4. Chintapalli Anjaneyulu, S/o Venkanna, Hindu, Male, aged 55 years, Employee, Door. No.3-13-3, Hanuman Colony, Palakol, West Godavari District(A8)

...Petitioners/Accused Nos.4 to 6 & 8

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by public prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Yandra @ Ella Moulika, W/o. Ella Venkata Pavan Raghu Kumar, Aged 26 years, Occ. employee R/o. D.No.90-6-6/6, Swaraj Nagar, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash supplementary charge sheet in Crl.M.P.No. 401/2021 in CC.No.3432/2021, dated 20-05-2022 pending on the file of IV Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate Court, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District, against the Petitioners Accused No 4, 5,6 and 8.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in C.C.NO.3432/2021 pending on the file of the IV Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate's Court, Rajamahendravaram. East Godavari district including the appearance of the Petitioners/Accused Nos.4,5,6 and 8, pending disposal of CRLP No.1833 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 15.03.2023, 10.05.2023, 28.06.2023, 10.07.2023, 17.07.2023, 11.08.2023, 21.08.2023, 13.09.2023 & 11.10.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K Ratna Sagar, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, Sri Kaleemulla S, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the court made the following

ORDER:

"List on 17.11.2023.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then."

**Sd/- U. SRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. K Ratna Sagar, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CC to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
3. One CC to Sri. Karimulla S, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy.



HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED:06/11/2023

LIST ON 17.11.2023

ORDER

CRLP.No.1833 of 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

